Features
■ RoHS compliant*
■ Surface Mount SMC package
■  Standoff Voltage: 5.0 to 170 volts
■ Power Dissipation: 3000 watts
Applications
■ IEC 61000-4-2 ESD (Min. Level 4)
■ IEC 61000-4-4 EFT

Bourns® Chip Diodes conform to JEDEC standards, are easy to handle with standard pick and place equipment and the fl at confi guration
minimizes roll away.
How to Order
SMLJ   5.0   CA
Package
 SMLJ = SMC/DO-214AB
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
 5.0 = 5.0 VRWM (Volts)
Suffi x
 A = 5 % Tolerance Unidirectional Device
 CA = 5 % Tolerance Bidirectional Device
*R
oH
S COMPLIA
NT
 Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications.
 SMLJ Transient Voltage Suppressor Diode Series
Electrical Characteristics (@ TA = 25 °C Unless Otherwise Noted)
Notes:
1. Suffi x ‘A’ denotes a 5 % tolerance unidirectional device. 3.  For bidirectional devices with a VR of 10 volts or less, the IR limit is double.
2.  Suffi x ‘CA’ denotes a 5 % tolerance bidirectional device. 4.  For unidirectional devices with a VF max. of 3.5 V at an IF of 35 A, 0.5 Sine
   Wave of 8.3 ms Pulse Width.
Unidirectional Device Bidirectional Device Breakdown Voltage
VBR (Volts)
Working
Peak
Reverse
Voltage
Maximum
Reverse
Leakage
@ VRWM
Maximum
Reverse
Voltage
@ IRSM
Maximum
Reverse
Surge
Current
Part
Number
Part
Marking
Part
Number
Part
Marking Min. Max. @ IT (mA) VRWM
(Volts) IR (μA) VRSM (Volts) IRSM (Amps)
SMLJ5.0A HDE SMLJ5.0CA IDE 6.40 7.82 10 5 1000 9.2 326.00
SMLJ6.0A HDG SMLJ6.0CA IDG 6.67 8.15 10 6 1000 10.3 291.30
SMLJ6.5A HDK SMLJ6.5CA IDK 7.22 7.98 10 6.5 500 11.2 267.90
SMLJ7.0A HDM SMLJ7.0CA IDM 7.78 8.60 10 7 200 12 250.00
SMLJ7.5A HDP SMLJ7.5CA IDP 8.33 9.21 1 7.5 100 12.9 232.60
SMLJ8.0A HDR SMLJ8.0CA IDR 8.89 9.83 1 8 50 13.6 220.60
SMLJ8.5A HDT SMLJ8.5CA IDT 9.44 10.43 1 8.5 25 14.4 208.40
SMLJ9.0A HDV SMLJ9.0CA IDV 10.00 11.05 1 9 10 15.4 194.80
SMLJ10A HDX SMLJ10CA IDX 11.10 12.27 1 10 5 17 176.40
SMLJ11A HDZ SMLJ11CA IDZ 12.20 13.50 1 11 5 18.2 164.80
SMLJ12A HEE SMLJ12CA IEE 13.30 14.70 1 12 5 19.9 150.60
SMLJ13A HEG SMLJ13CA IEG 14.40 15.90 1 13 5 21.5 139.40
SMLJ14A HEK SMLJ14CA IEK 15.60 17.20 1 14 5 23.2 129.40
SMLJ15A HEM SMLJ15CA IEM 16.70 18.50 1 15 5 24.4 123.00
SMLJ16A HEP SMLJ16CA IEP 17.80 19.70 1 16 5 26 115.40
SMLJ17A HER SMLJ17CA IER 18.90 20.90 1 17 5 27.6 106.60
SMLJ18A HET SMLJ18CA IET 20.00 22.10 1 18 5 29.2 102.80
SMLJ20A HEV SMLJ20CA IEV 22.20 24.50 1 20 5 32.4 92.60
SMLJ22A HEX SMLJ22CA IEX 24.40 27.00 1 22 5 35.5 84.40
SMLJ24A HEZ SMLJ24CA IEZ 26.70 29.50 1 24 5 38.9 77.20
SMLJ26A HFE SMLJ26CA IFE 28.90 31.90 1 26 5 42.1 71.20
SMLJ28A HFG SMLJ28CA IFG 31.10 34.40 1 28 5 45.4 66.00
SMLJ30A HFK SMLJ30CA IFK 33.30 36.80 1 30 5 48.4 62.00